MIC2176 5A Evaluation Board
High Input Voltage, Synchronous Buck
Controllers Featuring
Adaptive On-Time Control
Hyper Speed ControlTM Family
Hyper Speed Control is a trademark of Micrel, Inc.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
General Description

Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Micrel, Inc. MIC2176 5A Evaluation Board
November 2010 2 M9999-111710
Evaluation Board Schematic
Schematic of MIC2176 Evaluation Board
(J1, J9, J12, R12, and R13 are for testing purposes)
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Micrel, Inc. MIC2176 5A Evaluation Board
November 2010 3 M9999-111710
Bill of Materials
Item Part Number Manufacturer Description Qty
C1 B41125A9336M EPCOS(1) 33µF Aluminum Capacitor, SMD, 100V 1
C2, C3 GRM32ER72A225K Murata(2) 2.2µF/100V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 1210 2
C4 6SEPC470M Sanyo(3) 470µF/6.3V OSCON Capacitor 1
C5, C15 GRM32ER60J104KA94D Murata(2) 100µF/6.3V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 1210 2
C6, C7, C16 GRM188R71H104KA94L Murata(2) 0.1µF/6.3V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 0603 3
C8 GRM188R70J105KA01D Murata(2) 1µF/6.3V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 0603 1
C9, C10 GRM188R72A104KA35D Murata(2) 0.1µF/100V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 0603 2
C11 GRM188R72A102KA01D Murata(2) 1nF/100V Cermiac Capacitor, X7R, Size 0603 1
C12 GRM188R71H103K Murata(2) 10nF/50V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 0603 1
C14 GRM31CR60J475KA01L Murata(2) 4.7µF/6.3V Ceramic Capacitor, X5R, Size 1206 1
D1 BAT46W Diodes, Inc.(4) 100V Small Signal Schottky Diode, SOD123 1
D2 CMDZ5L6 Central Semi(5) 5.6V Zener Diode, SOD323 1
L1 HCL1305-4R0-R Cooper Bussmann(6) 4.0µH Inductor, 10A RMS Current 1
Q1 SIR432DP Vishay(7) MOSFET, N-CH, Power SO-8 1
Q2 SIR804DP Vishay(7) MOSFET, N-CH, Power SO-8 1
Q3 FCX493 ZETEX(4) 100V NPN Transistor, SOT89 1
R1, R3 CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 10kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2
R2 CRCW08051R21FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 1.21Ω Resistor, Size 0805, 5% 1
R4 CRCW060380K6FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 80.6kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 1
R5 CRCW060340K2FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 40.2kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 1
R6 CRCW060320K0FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 20kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 1
R7 CRCW060311K5FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 11.5kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 1
R8 CRCW06038K06FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 8.06kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 1
R9 CRCW06034K75FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 4.75kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 1
R10 CRCW06033K24FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 3.24kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 1
R11 CRCW06031K91FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 1.91kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 1
R12 CRCW060349K24FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 49.9Ω Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 1
R13, R21 CRCW06030000FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 0Ω Resistor, Size 0603, 5% 2
R14 CRCW08059K7FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 9.7kΩ Resistor, Size 0805, 5% 1
U1 MIC2176-2YMM Micrel. Inc.(8) 75V Synchronous Buck DC-DC Regulator 1
Notes:
1. EPCOS: www.epcos.com.
2. Murata: www.murata.com.